RESOLUTION No. 10 - 06

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO PURCHASE TWENTY FIVE (25) ADDITIONAL TRASH RECEPTACLE / RECYCLING CONTAINERS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$20,000.00; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in order to keep the City of Doral public roads clean and free from litter, the Public Works Department has identified the need to acquire additional trash receptacles / recycling containers; and

WHEREAS, these receptacles will be placed around the City to encourage the use of the proper containers and maintain a clean environment; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize the City Manager to purchase twenty five (25) additional trash receptacles in an amount not to exceed \$20,000.00.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to purchase twenty five (25) additional trash receptacles in an amount not to exceed \$20,000.00.

Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilman DiPietro who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilman Cabrera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

| Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez | Yes |
|-----------------------------|-----|
| Vice Mayor Robert Van Name | Yes |
| Councilman Pete Cabrera | Yes |
| Councilman Michael DiPietro | Yes |
| Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz | Yes |

PASSED and ADOPTED this 13th day of January, 2010.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL \$UFFICIENCY:

JIMMY MORALES, ESQ., CITY ATTORNEY